

No. 19-518

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA, AND ROBERT NEMANICH,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Eagle Forum Education &
Legal Defense Fund*

April 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. Allowing States to Bind Their Electors Is a Safeguard Against Improprieties in Electing the President	3
II. The Decision Below, if Affirmed, Would Destroy the Electoral College.....	7
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 Cases	
<i>Baca v. Colo. Dep’t of State</i> , 935 F.3d 887 (10 th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 140 S. Ct. 918 (2020)	2, 10
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	3
<i>Coleman v. Balkcom</i> , 451 U.S. 949 (1981)	7
<i>Moore v. E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	9
<i>N.Y. Tr. Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)	3
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	10
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	3
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)	5
 Rule	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
 Other Authorities	
<i>Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison)	7
<i>Federalist No. 68</i> (Alexander Hamilton)	2
Adam Edelman, “A ‘faithless elector’ betrayed his state’s voters. You won’t believe why.” NBC News (Jan. 23, 2020) https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/supreme-court/faithless-elector-betrayed-his-state-s-voters-you-won-t-n1120551	8

Lilly O'Donnell, "Meet the 'Hamilton Electors'
Hoping for an Electoral College Revolt,"
The Atlantic (Nov. 21, 2016)
[https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/
2016/11/meet-the-hamilton-electors-hoping-
for-an-electoral-college-revolt/508433/](https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2016/11/meet-the-hamilton-electors-hoping-for-an-electoral-college-revolt/508433/) 9

Robert E. Shapiro, "What Price Glory?",
42 *Litigation* 59 (2016) 5

No. 19-518
